YJF12N65HX
 1 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
       N-Channel Enhancement Mode Field Effect Transistor
Product Summary
● VDS                                             650V
● ID                                                12A
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=10V)                ＜0.85Ω
● 100% EAS Tested
● 100%
5�
V
YJF12N65HX
 2 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
■ Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Static Parameter
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS= 0V, ID=250μA 650 - - V
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS
VDS=650V, VGS=0V - - 1
μA
YJF12N65HX
 3 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
■ Typical Electrical and Thermal Characteristics Diagrams
0
5
10
15
20
25
0 5 10 15 20
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
5V
4.5V
4V
Tj=25℃ VGS= 10V
9V
8V
7V
6V
0
5
10
15
20
25
2 3 4 5 6 7
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Vgs-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
150℃
25℃
VDS= 20V
Figure 1.  Output Characteristics                                              Figure 2.  Transfer Characteristics
1
10
100
1000
10000
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
C
-C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 (
p
F
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Ciss
Coss
Crss
Tj=25℃
Figure 3.  Capacitance Characteristics                                                Figure 4.  Gate Charge
0.5
1
1.5
2
4 6 8 10
VGS-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
ID=12A
Tj=25℃
R
D
S
(o
n
) -
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 r
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 (
Ω
)
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
R
D
S
(o
n
)-
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
Vgs=10V
ID=12A
Figure 5.  On-Resistance vs Gate to Source Voltage                                  Figure 6.  Normalized On-Resistance
YJF12N65HX
 4 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
0.5
0.7
0.9
1.1
0 4 8 12 16 20
ID-Drain Current (A)
Tj=25℃
VGS=10V
R
D
S
(o
n
)
-D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 r
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 (
Ω
)
0.1
1
10
100
0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1 1.1 1.2
Is
-R
e
ve
rs
e
 D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Vsd- Source to Drain Voltage (V)
25℃150℃
Figure 7.  RDS(on) VS Drain Current                                Figure 8.  Forward characteristics of reverse diode
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
V
G
S
(t
h
)-
T
h
re
s
h
o
ld
V
o
lta
g
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
ID=250uA
Figure 9.  Normalized breakdown voltage                                     Figure 10.  Normalized Threshold voltage
0
5
10
15
-50 0 50 100 150
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Tc-Case Temperature (℃)
0
20
40
60
-50 0 50 100 150
P
to
t-
P
Figure 11.  Current dissipation                                                        Figure 12.  Power dissipation
YJF12N65HX
 5 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1 10 100 1000 10000
ID
-D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
TJ(max)=150℃
TC=25℃
Single Pulse
DC
Operation in this area is
limited by RDS(ON)
10us
10ms
1ms
100us
300us
Figure 13.  Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance                               Figure 14.  Safe Operation Area
■ Test Circuits & Waveforms
VDD
DUT
A
Vds
Figure A.  Unclamped Inductive Switching (UIS) Test Circuit & Waveform
YJF12N65HX
 6 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
VDD
DUT
C1
G
D
S
Qgs
Qg
Qgd
VGS (V)
10V
VGS(pl)
Charge (C)
Figure B.  Gate Charge Test Circuit & Waveform
L
Rg
R
 s
h
u
n
t
Vds
G
D
S
VR
Vgs
Id=VR/R shunt
DUT VDDC2C1
90% 90% 90%
10% 10%10%
tD(on) tr tD(off)
tf
VGSt
Figure C.  Resistive Switching Test Circuit & Waveform
Rg
R
 s
h
u
n
t
RgG7.5 22.011 21 65 4 418.5 273.5 re
W* n
BT
/F5 10.025 Tf
1 0 0 1 77 209.94 Tm
0172
318441BT
13 Tc[(Rg)] TJ[(D7.5 22.011 21 65 4 418.5 273.5 re
W* n
BT
/F5 10.025 Tf
1 0 0 1 77 209.94 Tm
0172
651 76.3T
13 Tc[(Rg)] TJ[(S5 190.01 m
15438T
62
S
1738T.11 736.40
16155 68 1611
22146.26S
17011
22151
016715.39 55
0.
01n1 2155
0.
08 16257.
055
0.
01n9
02151
0167n9
02146.26S
8 1629
02141 re45 257.
036.0.
01n1 2136.0.
08 1615.39 36.0.
0111
22141 re45 11
22146.26S
 gs
0 G
1
1 j 0.3T
1 203.5 741 RG8.7611
22146.26S
17011
22151
016715.39 55
0.
01n1 2155
0.
08 16257.
055
0.
01n9
02151
0167n9
02146.26S
8 1629
02141 re45 257.
036.0.
01n1 2136.0.
08 1615.39 36.0.
0111
22141 re45 11
22146.26S
 gs
0.01086107141 re
013 162.5 10.025 Tf
1 0 0 1 8 209.94 Tm
011413W*42.7BT
13 Tc.3T
1 203.5 741 rgj 0.3T
1 203.5 741 RG8..5 689
q
VR7.5 22.011 21 65  [1
11
1]Tm
 d 1619
02116526S
1704.852116526S
 m
15Q5 65  [1
11
1]Tm
 d 16n1 0 G
5.59
11673 19G
576S
 m
15Q5 65  [1
11
1]Tm
 d 16n1 0 G71526S
170n1 4 56.817
 m
15Q5 65  [1
11
1]Tm
 d 16n1 02135
0.
0
170n1 0.0015282
 m
15Q5 65 4 418.3051 1
/F5 S
17n
BT
/F5 51 m
n
BT
5 re
9561 m
4 418.4577615 re
9 1 l025 Tf
 n2.5 96.26S
17225799 96.
1022
02194.046022
02191
S3
 gs22
0212.880 G
25724*86.0.
0 n2.25*86.0.
0c
 n2.22191
S3
l
 n2.5 96.26S
lgs
0 G
Q5 65 4 418.3051 1
/F5 S
17n
BT
/F5 51 m
n
BT
5 re
9561 m
4 418.4577615 re
9 1 l025 Tf
)] TJ
 n2.5 96.26S
17225799 96.
1022
02194.046022
02191
S3
 gs22
0212.880 G
25724*86.0.
0 n2.25*86.0.
0c
15Q5 65 4 418.3051 1
/F5 S
17n
BT
/F5 51 m
n
BT
5 re
9 1 l024 418.4577615 re
9 1 l025 Tf
 n2.5 86.0.
0
17225799 86.6
1022
02124.546022
021851053
 gs22
02179.30 G
25724*e
2.
0 n2.25*e
2.
0c
 n2.221851053
l
 n2.5 86.0.
0lgs
0 G
Q5 65 4 418.3051 1
/F5 S
17n
BT
/F5 51 m
n
BT
5 re
9 1 l024 418.4577615 re
9 1 l025 Tf
)] TJ
 n2.5 86.0.
0
17225799 86.6
1022
02124.546022
021851053
 gs22
02179.30 G
25724*e
2.
0 n2.25*e
2.
0c
15Q5 65 4 418.3051 1
/F5 S
17n
BT
/F5 51 m
n
BT
5 re
9561 m
4 418.4577615 re
9 1 l025 Tf
 n2.5 e
2.
0
17225799 e
1022
02175.046022
02172
53
 gs22
02173 80 G
25724*67 0.
0 n2.25*67 0.
0c
 n2.22172
53
l
 n2.5 e
2.
0lgs
0 G
Q5 65 4 418.3051 1
/F5 S
17n
BT
/F5 51 m
n
BT
5 re
9561 m
4 418.4577615 re
9 1 l025 Tf
ISD
IRRM
25%IRRM
trr
Qrr
Figure D.  Diode Recovery Test Circuit & Waveform
YJF12N65HX
 7 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E488
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-23
■ ITO-220AB-C Package information
YJF12N65HX
 8 / 8